Defining duty of mayor and common council. SECTION 5. In case a majority of the votes cast at any such election shall be in favor of taking such stock in the manner proposed, it shall be the duty of the mayor and common council of said city to subscribe to the stock of said company, and to issue the bonds of said city, which bonds shall be signed by the mayor and city clerk to the amount and in the manner specified in such notice, and no other; provided, that such bonds shall not be delivered to said boom company until the certificates of the stock of said company to the amount and in the manner agreed upon, shall be deposited with the city clerk and accepted by said city council.

Who may rote the stock.

- SECTION 6. In case the said city shall become subscribers to the stock of said company, as hereintofore [hereinbefore] provided, they shall be entitled to vote upon the same and to control and dispose thereof in the same manner as other stockholders, and receive any and all benefits that may arise therefrom.

SECTION 7. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 9, 1874

## CHAPTER 16.

## [Published February 10, 1874.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter \$98 of the private and local laws of 1866, entitled "an act to authorize Frank Provonsal to keep and maintain a ferry across the Wisconsin river."

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealing ch. 398 P. & L. 1866.

SECTION 1. Chapter three hundred and ninety-eight of the private and local laws of 1866, entitled "an act to authorize Frank Provonsal to keep and maintail a ferry across the Wisconsin river," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 9, 1874.